
AGENDA 
LARIMER COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION 

Wednesday, April 20, 2016/6:30 P.M./Commissioners' Hearing Room 
 
A.  CALL TO ORDER 
 
B. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
 
C. PUBLIC COMMENT ON THE COUNTY LAND USE CODE 
 
D. PUBLIC COMMENT REGARDING OTHER RELEVANT LAND USE MATTERS 

NOT ON THE AGENDA 
 
E. APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES FOR THE MARCH 16, 2016 MEETING. 
 
F.   AMENDMENTS TO AGENDA 
 
G. ITEMS: 
 

1. MOUNTAIN WHITEWATER DESCENTS AMENDED SPECIAL REVIEW   
#16-Z2002 

 
Staff Contact:  Karin Madson   Page 1 

 
 
 2. PEAK VIEW ESTATES CONSERVATION DEVELOPMENT #14-S3231 
 

Staff Contact:  Karin Madson   Page 46 
 

 
3. WINDJAMMER ROADHOUSE SPECIAL EXCEPTION    #15-Z1995 
 

Staff Contact:  Karin Madson   Page 130 
 

 
H. REPORT FROM STAFF 
 
I. ADJOURN 
 
NEXT MEETINGS: Wednesday, May 11, 2016:  BCC/Planning Commission worksession 
   Wednesday, May 18, 2016:  Planning Commission hearing 
 
 
 



 



2.   TITLE: Peak View Estates Conservation 
Development – Preliminary Plat 

 

REQUEST: Preliminary Plat for a Conservation 
Development consisting of 2 residential lots 
(approx. 8-9 acres each) and one residual lot 
(22.25 ac.) with an existing residence and 
outbuildings.  An appeal to Section 8.14.2.S. 
of the Land Use Code (LUC) regarding 
connectivity and an appeal to Section 8.14.4. 
requiring utility easements between lots 
where to common lot line is the centerline of 
the ditch. 

 

LOCATION: SW ¼ of NW ¼ 29-04-69; located east of 
Beverly Drive and north of Meining Road. 

 

APPLICANT/ OWNER: Ellyn J. and William B. Prescott 
 1166 Rocky Heaven Lane  
 Berthoud, CO 80513  
 

STAFF CONTACT:    Karin Madson 
 

PLANNING DEPT FILE #: 14-S3231 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 SITE DATA: 
  
 Parcel Number(s): 94290-00-004 
 Total Development Area: 40.2 acres +/- 
 Number of Lots/Tracts: 
  Existing/Proposed 1/3 
 Number of Dwelling Units:  
  Existing/Proposed 1/3 
 Existing Land Use: Rural Residential / Agriculture 
 Proposed Land Use: Single Family Residential   
 Existing Zoning: FA-1 Farming 
 Adjacent Zoning: FA-1 Farming (in all directions) 
 Adjacent Land Uses: Rural / SFR Residential (in all directions)  
  

Services: 
 Access: Direct access from Rocky Heaven Lane via 

Meining Road 
 Water:  Little Thompson Water District 

 Sewer:   On-site septic systems  
 Fire Protection:  Berthoud Fire District 
 Vehicle Trips Generated:    30 ADT  

 



 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION/BACKGROUND: 

 Background 
The 40-acre parcel has been historically used for residential and agricultural uses.  The 
property consists of the residence including a garage, barn, and other accessory 
structures.  The property contains unique features such as Dry Creek on the northern 
portion of the property and the Dry Creek Lateral irrigation ditch which bisects the 
property.  

 
 Proposal 

The applicant is seeking approval of a Conservation Development Land Division, to 
allow the creation of 2 additional residential lots and a residual lot of 22.25 acres. The 
residual lot contains a 2 acre building envelope which is counted as developed area. The 
total development area consists of 40.1 acres; approximately 20.01 acres will be used as 
Residual Land. 

 
The project site is zoned FA-1 Farming which has a minimum lot size of 2.3 acres per 
dwelling unit.  The total Developable Land Area as defined by the Larimer County Land 
Use Code for the project is 40.01 acres.  The land under water (pond of 0.24 acres) can 
not be included in this acreage.  The maximum number of dwellings allowed by zoning 
on this property is approximately 17.  The applicant is proposing 3 units.  As defined in 
Section 5.3 of the Land Use Code a proposed Conservation Development must provide a 
minimum Development Area of 50% and a minimum Residual Land Area of 50% of the 
Total Developable Area for the project.  The applicant is proposing the following based 
upon a Total Developable Land Area of 40.01-acres:   

 
Site Data Min. Req’d As Proposed 
Developable Land 40.01-ac 40.01-ac 
Development Area* 20-ac (50%) 20.01-ac (50%) 
Residual Land – 50%* 20-ac (50%) 20.00-ac (50%) 

 
The applicant proposes to retain the residual land in private ownership along with the 
existing residence.  The residual land is laid out so that it includes the portion of the 
property north of the Dry Creek Lateral Ditch.   

 
 Infrastructure/Services 

Access to the site is proposed from Rocky Heaven Lane via Meining Road from County 
Road 23E.   An access easement is proposed to serve the residual lot.   Menifee Street is 
a new road proposed along the southern property line.  Water service will be provided 
by the Little Thompson Water District, and on-site septic systems are proposed for 
sewage disposal.  The project site is within the Town of Berthoud sewer service area. 

 
 
 
 
 



 REVIEW CRITERIA: 
 
  Larimer County Land Use Code: 
 

This project is subject to the requirements for a Conservation Development as described 
in Section 5.3 of the Larimer County Land Use Code as follows: 

 

Section 5.3 Conservation Development 
  

5.3.1 Purpose Conservation Development is intended to ensure that residential 
development on parcels of 30 acres or more (outside Growth Management Areas) is 
designed with creativity to maintain the open character of rural areas and protect and 
maintain agricultural uses and environmentally-sensitive areas while permitting 
development to the zoning density. This is accomplished by clustering development on 
lots smaller than would otherwise be permitted and keeping the remainder of the site in 
residual land to: 
 

A. Maintain the open character of rural areas; 
B. Protect and encourage continuation of existing agricultural uses;  
C. Protect and maintain environmentally-sensitive areas or features such as steep 

slopes, flood plains, hazard areas, unique geologic features, ridgelines, unique 
vegetation and critical plant communities, stream corridors, wetlands or riparian 
areas, wildlife habitat and migration corridors, areas containing threatened or 
endangered species and special places of Larimer County; and 

D. Promote compatibility with existing and permitted adjacent land uses. 
 

5.3.4 Review Criteria  
A. To approve a Conservation Development, County Commissioners must find the  

following conditions exist: 
 

1. The proposed Conservation Development is compatible with existing and 
allowed land uses in the surrounding area; 
The zoning of the site allows for more units than proposed.  The area to the north 
& east of the site is characterized by larger parcels.  Further east is the 
Cottonwood Knolls Subdivision. The area south of the site is characterized by 
subdivided lots (Kent Estates and Arleigh Acres) while the area to the west of the 
site is characterized by subdivided lots (Foothills Estates II).  The proposed use is 
consistent with both existing and allowed uses in the surrounding area as it would 
provide a mix of residential, agricultural and open space features. 

 
2. The applicant for the proposed conservation development has demonstrated 

that the proposed conservation development will comply with all applicable 
requirements of this code;  The applicant must demonstrate that the proposal 
complies or has the ability to comply with the Land Use Code and other 
requirements.   Staff reviewed the proposal for compliance with Section 5.3 
Conservation Development and Section 8. Standards for All Development.   Some 
Section 8 Standards are not applicable or impacted by this project.  Refer to the 
following discussion of these sections of the Land Use Code.   

 



3. The proposed Conservation Development will result in no substantial 
negative effect on environmentally sensitive areas or features, agricultural 
uses or lands; 

 County Maps of natural resources identify potential wetland areas associated with 
the ditch and the Dry Creek drainage.  Additionally, a portion of the site is 
mapped as a Mule Deer winter concentration area.  The proposed design avoids 
the wetland areas.   

 
4. Approval of the proposed conservation development will not result in a 

substantial adverse impact on other property in the vicinity of the proposed 
conservation development; It is not anticipated that the proposed development 
would have a substantial adverse impact on other properties in the vicinity.  
Several letters received in opposition to this proposed development at the sketch 
plan review stage.  The applicant modified their plan in response to the concerns 
raised and is now proposing 2 new lots rather than 5 as originally proposed.   

  
5. The recommendations of referral agencies have been considered.  The referral 

comments have been incorporated into this review and attached to this report. 
 

The following sections of the Land Use Code are referenced in Review Criteria 2 for 
Conservation Developments.  The proposal must meet the requirements of both 
Section 5.3 Conservation Development and Section 8 Standards for All 
Development. 

 
5.3.6 Residual Land Design 

 

A. Size and Configuration 
1. The minimum amount of residual land required in a Conservation 
Development must be 80% of the total developable land area of the site unless a 
lesser percentage is allowable as provided in Subsections 4 which states, in 
part, Conservation developments in the  FA-1 zoning district in areas within 
officially recognized sanitary sewer service areas where it is clearly not feasible to 
connect to sewer and where on-site septic systems are proposed for individual 
lots, are required to provide a minimum of 50 percent of the total developable 
land area as residual land.   
In order for this proposal to be developed at a minimum of 50% residual land, the 
applicant will need to demonstrate that the extension of public sewer is clearly not 
feasible.  Doug Ryan, comments dated Feb. 4, 2016 commented that the Town of 
Berthoud sewer line is 2 miles to the east and that unless the Town comments 
otherwise, he believes it is reasonable to conclude that public sewer is not currently 
feasible in this location.  The Town of Berthoud indicated they have no concerns. 
 

B. Uses in Residual Land 
1. All residual land must be maintained and remain undeveloped in perpetuity 
using a legal instrument such as a Development Agreement or conservation 
easement to set forth such conditions and restrictions, except as noted in 
Subsections a through f in this section.  The residual land will be protected through 



the use of a Development Agreement and provisions for maintenance outlined in a 
use plan that will be part of that Development Agreement. 

 

  
 5.3.7 Cluster Design 

A. Cluster Size and Design 
3. Clusters must be physically separated from one 
another so the appearance and visual impacts of these developed areas on the 
intervening residual land is minimized. 
This particular design responds to the site constraints and opportunities in a way that 
directs the majority of the development on the southern portion of the property.   

 
4.  The location of structures and other improvements in the development area 
of a Conservation Development must place the highest priority on the 
preservation of environmentally sensitive areas and agricultural uses. The 
location of home sites and the corresponding layout of lots and streets must 
have a lower priority and must be designed to create a compact development 
pattern. 
Again, the proposed layout of residential and residual lots places priority on the area 
associated with the Dry Creek Lateral and the Dry Creek drainage.   
 

B. Lot Size and Design 
1. No minimum lot size is required in Conservation Developments except for 
those developments and lots that use lot septic systems or wells. In those 
instances, the minimum lot size is 2 acres (87,120 square feet). 
The applicant is proposing a minimum lot size of 8.29 acres for the smallest lot.  The 
lots are proposed to be served with individual on site septic systems.  The 
Department of Health and Environment commented (refer to the memo from Doug 
Ryan, dated Feb. 4, 2016) reviewed the geotechnical report submitted and believes 
the is adequate space and options for septic systems.  
 

2. Diversity and originality in lot design is encouraged to achieve the best 
possible relationship between development and features of the land; to 
minimize alteration of the natural site features and topography; to relate to 
surrounding properties; to improve the view from and the view of buildings; 
and to lessen the area devoted to roads and utilities. 
The proposed layout is designed to relate to the natural features of the land.  The 
proposed building sites are located on the southern half of the property, adjacent 
(with the exception of the proposed road) to an existing development.  
 
3. Flexibility in lot size is encouraged to promote a design that is sensitive to the 
natural environment; adapts to the natural topography of the site; 
accommodates the mix of residential land uses and housing types proposed 
within the development; and is compatible with agricultural uses and other 
existing and allowed uses. 



The layout proposed by the applicant attempts to preserve some natural features and 
topography, and would be compatible with the existing use of the site and other 
existing and allowed uses in the area.    
 
4. To the extent practical, home sites should be located to enhance visual access 
to residual land both from the proposed development and from adjacent lands. 
The proposed design provides visual access to residual land from the proposed lots.      
 

C. Building Envelopes. 
1.   In lieu of setbacks, building envelopes must be designated for each lot to 
identify the area where structures may be constructed and to provide adequate 
separation between structures and uses or activities. Building envelopes must be 
designed to avoid hazard areas, the tops of ridgelines or slopes, view corridors, 
open fields and agricultural infrastructure.  
The proposed lots include building envelopes. 
 
2. Building envelopes must be established for buildings related to agricultural 
uses in the residual land and designed to cluster buildings and structures 
together in the least sensitive portion of the area. 
 The building envelopes proposed relate to the existing structures on the property, 
with the exception of an agricultural barn. 

 

Section 8.0 Standards for All Development 
All Section 8 Standards were considered in the staff evaluation of this project; 
applicable standards are included here.  

 
8.1 Adequate Public Facilities 
Section 8.1.1 Sewage Disposal Level of Service Standards:  (refer to the memo from 
Doug Ryan, dated Feb. 4, 2016) The proposed Peak View Estates Conservation 
Development is situated within the service boundaries of the Town of Berthoud’s 
planned sewage district. The Town of Berthoud indicated that they have no comments or 
concerns with this proposal and in the past has indicated no plans to extend sewer 
service to this area in the foreseeable future.  Mr. Ryan indicated that he believes it is 
reasonable to conclude that public sewer is not currently feasible in this location and that 
there is adequate space and options for septic systems. 

 
Section 8.1.2 Domestic Water Level of Service Standards:  (refer to the memo from 
Doug Ryan, dated Feb. 4, 2016) The proposed development will receive water from the 
Little Thompson Water District.   The district provided a letter of commitment dated 
Jan. 8, 2016 to serve the proposed lots.  The Division of Water Resources commented 
(letter from Tracy L. Kosloff, dated Feb.1, 2016) that the submittal did not describe the 
source of water rights needed to supply the anticipated demands of this development.  
Because of this they could not comment on the potential for injury to existing water 
rights or the adequacy of the proposed water supply.  This issue will need to be resolved 
at the final plat stage and the source of the water needed identified and reviewed. 

 



Section 8.1.3 Drainage Level of Service Standards:  (Refer to the memo from Clint 
Jones, dated Feb. 3, 2016) The Engineering department provided comments regarding 
the requirements for stormwater detention and infiltration facilities that will need to be 
included with the final drainage report.  The ditch company will need to review the final 
plat drainage information as well. 

 
Section 8.1.4 Fire Protection and Emergency Medical Service Level of Service 
Standards:  Fire protection will be provided by the Berthoud Fire Protection District.  
Their Fire Station #2 in located at the intersection of County Road 23 and County Road 
8.  Comment from Berthoud Fire include the requirement for a hydrant and the 
intersection of Rocky Heaven Lane and Menifee Street.  As an alternative the residences 
could be fire sprinklered if adequate flows are not available.  
 
Section 8.1.5 Road Capacity and Level of Service Standards: The standards in this 
section help to ensure that a development will have safe and adequate access to public 
roads and transportation related services and that the development does not create a 
demand for additional public improvements or services that cannot be met with existing 
public resources.  In his memo dated Feb. 3, 2016, Clint Jones provided comments with 
regard to access, the connectivity appeal, and maintenance of the internal street.   

 
Section 8.2 Wetland Areas:  County Maps of natural resources identify potential 
wetland areas associated with the ditch and the Dry Creek drainage.  Rob Helmick, 
Environmental Coordinator commented that it appears that the pond on the site appears in 
aerial photography in 2005.  We would hope that the property owner obtained the 
required permits and that the dam has been inspected for safety. No further information is 
needed at this time.   

 
Section 8.3 Hazard Areas:   County maps indicate geologic hazards are low.  The Little 
Thompson Water District provided comments with regard to the provision of potable 
water and the dam failure hazard associate with the Dry Creek Dam.  The existing house 
is within this failure area; however the proposed new lots appear to not be affected.  
Please refer to the email from Mike Cook dated June 3, 2014. 
 
Section 8.4 Wildlife:  No comments were received from Colorado Parks and Wildlife.  A 
portion of the site is mapped as a Mule Deer winter concentration area.   

 
Section 8.5 Landscaping:  No landscaping is proposed or required for the development. 

 
Section 8.6 Private Local Access Road and Parking Standards: Parking for the 
residences will be provided on the lots. 

 
Section 8.7 Road Surfacing Requirements:  The proposed improvements to Rocky 
Heaven Lane and the proposed Menifee Street will include an all-weather surface. Refer 
to the comments from Clint Jones, dated Feb. 3, 2016 for information on access and 
right-of-way construction permit requirements. 

 



Section 8.8 Irrigation:  An irrigation ditch currently crosses the property.  Irrigation 
easements must be shown on the Final Plat.  Comments from the ditch company include 
plat note requests (these will be included in a disclosure notice by not on the plat), 
easement requirements, the existing ditch crossing, a request for an agreement between 
the property owner and the ditch company, that historic drainage patterns be maintained 
during and following construction and the need for their review of the final plan.  The 
applicant is in the process of working out an agreement with the Ditch Co.  If the 
applicant enters into an agreement with the ditch company as part of this development, 
the agreement will need to be finalized at final plat.   

 
8.11 Air Quality Standards and 8.12 Water Quality Standards: Dust Control for 
unpaved roads is required on any unpaved roadway exceeding 200 vehicles per day. 
Stormwater permits are required when a proposed project will disturb more than one acre 
of land. The Health Department provided information (refer to the memo from Doug 
Ryan, dated Feb. 4, 2016) in regard to compliance with these Standards.   

 
8.13 Commercial Mineral Deposits: No designated commercial mineral deposits exist 
on the site.   
 

       8.14 Development Design for Land Division:  
Section 8.14.1.R. Connectivity. All land divisions must be designed to permit the 
continuation of streets, roads, trails, pedestrian access, utilities and drainage facilities 
into adjacent property. The connection must provide a logical, safe and convenient 
circulation link for vehicular, bicycle and/or pedestrian traffic with existing or planned 
circulation routes to allow a neighborhood traffic circulation system and to improve 
emergency and service access. Particular attention must be given to access to 
destinations such as schools, parks and business or commercial centers.  
Where future connectivity is required to adjacent undeveloped parcels, a road must be 
constructed to the property line meeting applicable County Road or Street Standards. 
When such a road is constructed, a sign stating "Future Road Connection" shall be 
erected and maintained in a conspicuous location along such road. The applicant has 
request an appeal to this requirement.   

 
The Review Criteria for Appeals are as follows:  
A. Approval of the appeal will not subvert the purpose of the standard or 
requirement.  It is Staff’s opinion that approval of this appeal would subvert the purpose 
of this requirement.  Staff requested that the applicant design the development so that 
connectivity to parcels to the east could be established, providing the potential for a 
connection to Melody Road (not built out) in the future.  In addition, this connection 
would provide connectivity to parcels along the south boundary of this development, 
should those parcels be divided in the future. The Development Services Review Team 
does not support approval of this appeal since the “un-built” streets nearby have an 
established pattern planned for connectivity.  
    
 



B. Approval of the appeal will not be detrimental to the public health, safety or 
property values in the neighborhood.  Approval of the appeal is desirable to many 
nearby neighbors, with the majority opposed to the connectivity requirement and in 
support the applicant’s appeal.  Approval of the appeal could prohibit future connectivity 
and may impact future safety as the area grows and properties further divide in the future. 

   
C. Approval of the appeal is the minimum action necessary.  The applicant could 
choose to provide connectivity as required. If the appeal is approve no action is needed 
on the part of the applicant.  If the appeal is not approved the applicant will need to revise 
their plans accordingly. 
D. Approval of the appeal will not result in increased costs to the general public.  
Approval of the appeal should not result in increased costs to the public unless a 
connection is determined to be necessary in the future.   

 
E. Approval of the appeal is consistent with the intent and purpose of the Code.  
Approval of the appeal is not consistent with the intent and purpose of the LUC to 
provide a logical, safe and convenient circulation link for vehicular, bicycle and/or 
pedestrian traffic with existing or planned circulation routes to allow a neighborhood 
traffic circulation system and to improve emergency and service access. 

 
Section 8.14.4.E. Utility easements must be a minimum of eight feet on each side of 
abutting rear lot lines. Rear lot lines not adjacent to subdivided property must have 
ten-foot utility easements. The proposed rear lot lines are along an irrigation ditch and in 
some areas the property line is the center of the irrigation ditch.  The Development 
Review Team supports an appeal to this section since it does not make much sense to 
have a utility easement along or within an irrigation ditch. 

 
The Review Criteria for Appeals are as follows: 
A. Approval of the appeal will not subvert the purpose of the standard or 
requirement.  There is adequate space for utility easements along for front and side lots 
lines of the proposed lots.  
    
B. Approval of the appeal will not be detrimental to the public health, safety or 

property values in the neighborhood.  Approval of the appeal would not be detrimental 
to public health, safety or property values. 

   
C. Approval of the appeal is the minimum action necessary.  If the appeal is not 

approved the applicant will need to provide the required easements. In some areas this 
would be in the irrigation ditch and would likely not be supported by the ditch company. 

 
D. Approval of the appeal will not result in increased costs to the general public.  

Approval of the appeal should will not result in increased costs to the public.   
 

E. Approval of the appeal is consistent with the intent and purpose of the Code.  
Approval of the appeal is consistent with the intent and purpose of the LUC as it allows 
for flexibility in a solution where the requirement may not work for a particular situation. 



8.15 Lighting:  The applicant is encouraged to include these guidelines into the project to 
the extent practicable.  One way this might be achieved is through homeowner covenants.  
The applicant is not considering covenants for the development.  They are agreeable to a 
plat note.  Staff suggests these guidelines be included in the disclosure notice since these 
are not guidelines the County would choose to enforce.   

 
8.16 Fences:  No additional fencing is proposed for the development. 

  
 
 OTHER MAJOR CONCERNS AND ISSUES: 
 

The issues and concerns with the proposed conservation development are outlined in this 
report. There are no additional concerns or issues. 

 
 
 SUMMARY & CONCLUSIONS: 
 

The Peakview Conservation Development as proposed would divide a 40.25 acre 
property into 2 residential lots and one residual lot with an existing residence and 
outbuildings.  The Development Service Team believes that the application adequately 
addresses the review criteria and standards for this type of development. 

 
The Development Service Team supports the appeal to Section 8.14.4. of the Larimer 
County Land Use Code regarding utility easements. 

 
The Development Service Team does not support the appeal to Section 8.14.2.S. of the 
Land Use Code (LUC) of the Larimer County Land Use Code regarding the provision of 
connectivity. 

 
 
 DEVELOPMENT SERVICES TEAM FINDINGS: 
 

The Development Services Team recommends to the Larimer County Planning 
Commission the adoption of the following findings with respect to this Conservation 
Development. 

 
A. The proposed conservation development is compatible with existing and allowed 

land uses in the surrounding area; 
B. The applicant for the proposed conservation development has demonstrated that the 

proposed conservation development will comply with all applicable requirements of 
this code; 

C. The proposed conservation development will result in no substantial negative impact 
on environmentally sensitive areas or features, agricultural uses or other lands; 

D. Approval of the proposed conservation development will not result in a substantial 
adverse impact on other property in the vicinity of the proposed conservation 
development; and 



E. The recommendations of referral agencies have been considered. 
 
 
 DEVELOPMENT SERVICES TEAM RECOMMENDATION:  

 
The Development Services Team recommends the Larimer County Planning Commission 
recommend to the Board of County Commissioners Approval of the Peakview Estates 
Conservation Development, File #14-S3231 and the Appeal to Land Use Code 
Section 8.14.4. subject to the following condition(s): 
 
1. The Final Plat shall be consistent with the approved preliminary plan and with the 

information contained in the Peakview Estates Conservation Development, File 
#14-S3231except as modified by the conditions of approval or agreement of the 
County and applicant.  The applicant shall be subject to all other verbal or written 
representations and commitments of record for the Peakview Estates Conservation 
Development. 

 
2. The applicant shall execute a Disclosure Notice to be recorded with the Final Plat.  

This notice will provide information to all lot owners of the conditions of approval 
and special costs or fees associated with the approval of this project.  The notice 
shall include, but is not limited to; rural and agricultural issues, fees, building 
envelopes, fire department requirements, requirements for engineered footings and 
foundations, requirements and costs associated with engineered septic systems, the 
need for passive radon mitigation, and the issues raised in the review and or related 
to compliance with the Larimer County Land Use Code.  
The Disclosure Notice shall include information regarding the dam failure hazard 
associated with the Dry Creek Dam as it relates to the existing home on Residual Lot 
A. 

  The Disclosure Notice shall also include the following information: 
Lighting Guidelines: 
a. Outdoor fixtures should be designed, shielded, aimed, located and maintained to 

prevent glare and light trespass on abutting properties and the vicinity. 
b. The style of light standards and fixtures should be consistent with the style and 

character of architecture proposed on the site. 
c. The use of exterior lighting should be minimized in areas of important wildlife 

habitat. Lighting should be designed so it does not spill over onto such habitat. 
d. All outdoor lighting, except low-output (2000 lumens or less) lighting, should be 

equipped with an on-off switch. 
 
3. The following fees shall be collected at building permit issuance for new single 

family dwellings:  Thompson R2-J school fee, Larimer County fees for County and 
Regional Transportation Capital Expansion, and Larimer County Regional Park Fees 
(in lieu of dedication).  The fee amount that is current at the time of building permit 
application shall apply.   

 



4. Fire Requirements – The final construction plans shall include a hydrant at the 
intersection of Rocky Heaven Land and Menifee Street that shall be designed to be 
capable of providing a water supply that meets the requirements of the Berthoud Fire 
Protection District.  Specifically, fire hydrants shall be capable of flowing at 1000 
GPM with a 20 Psi residual pressure.  The applicant/developer shall provide 
evidence of satisfactory fire flows prior to the issuance of any permits.  In the event 
fire flows are not satisfactory, the residences shall be fire sprinklered with NFPA 
13D residential sprinklers, installed by an approved contractor.  Plans for the 
sprinkler system shall be approved by the Berthoud Fire Department. 

 
5. All habitable structures will require an engineered foundation system. Such 

engineered foundation system designs shall be based upon a site specific soils 
investigation.  The lowest habitable floor level (basement) shall not be less than 3 
feet from the seasonal high water table.  Mechanical methods proposed to reduce the 
ground water level, unless it is a response after construction, must be proposed on a 
development wide basis. 

 
6. Passive radon mitigation measures shall be included in construction of residential 

structures on these lots.  The results of a radon detection test conducted in new 
dwellings once the structure is enclosed but prior to issuance of a certificate of 
occupancy shall be submitted to the Building Department.  As an alternative, a 
builder may present a prepaid receipt from a radon tester which specifies that a test 
will be done within 30 days.  A permanent certificate of occupancy can be issued 
when the prepaid receipt is submitted. 

 
7. The Final Plat application shall include information to describe the source of water 

rights needed to supply the anticipated demands of this development. This 
information shall also be  provided to the Little Thompson Water District.  This 
information will then need to be reviewed and confirmed to be adequate for the 
Division of Water Resources to confirm a finding of no potential for injury to 
existing water rights and the adequacy of the proposed water supply. 

 
8. The Final Plat application shall include information to address the comments of Clint 

Jones, Engineering Department, dated Feb. 3, 2016. 
 
9. The Final Plat application shall include information to address the comments #2, #3, 

and #7 from the Dry Creek Lateral Ditch Company, in the letter from Randy Starr, 
dated Feb. 12, 2016. 

 
 

The Development Services Team recommends the Larimer County Planning Commission 
recommend to the Board of County Commissioners Denial of the Peakview Estates 
Conservation Development, File #14-S3231, Land Use Code Appeal to Section 
8.14.2.S. regarding the provision of connectivity. 

 
 














































































































































